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GL5

(CHS)中文

产品参数
产品型号：GL5
尺          寸：140.2mm×78.7mm×Φ34.4mm
光 通  量：1350流明
支持导轨：皮卡汀尼导轨（标准1913导轨）
工作电压：2.5-6.4V
兼容电池：1 x 18650/2 x CR123A
电池容量：2600mAh
防水等级：IPX8
重          量：282±2克（不含电池）
质          保：5年

装箱清单
部件名称

1数量 1 1

GL5 防水圈

1

说明书

1

18650锂电池 USB Type-C充电线

注:以上数据按照国际手电筒测量标准ANSI/NEMA FL1所述之测量方法测量所得，不同电池或使用环境可
能会对以上数据产生影响

注：①本产品不可显示剩余电量，并且不支持直充，电池独立充电；
         ②当充电异常时，需检查电池是否出现损坏、放反的情况，或放入的不是18650锂电池

可通过USB Type-C充电线和充电器（座充、车充等设备）对18650锂电池进行充电。
▪红色指示灯：充电进行中
▪绿色指示灯：充电完毕
▪黄色指示灯：充电异常

智能温控系统
在最高亮档时，会根据手电筒温度自动调节输出亮度，以保护LED和内部电路，并增强
手握舒适度

To prevent overheat and ensure your safety after extended high output use, the 
brightness will go down automatically. 

快速进入爆闪档位

使用方法

副开关
按下 松开

按下超2秒 爆闪锁定

爆闪

熄灭

熄灭

单击

快速进入高亮档位

注：主开关“开”状态下，长按副开关可开启爆闪，长按超2秒锁定爆闪，单击返回高亮档；再次按下主开关可熄灭灯光

轻触 松开高亮 熄灭
主开关

按下 高亮 再次按下 熄灭

单击切换档位
低亮

中亮
高亮
循环

1. Strobe Mode Ready

Operations

Intelligent Thermal Protection System (ITS)

AUX Switch

Press and hold Release

Press and hold for over 2 sec. Strobe lock

Strobe

Off

Off

Press

2. High Mode Ready

Note：When main switch is on, exit strobe mode will always return to high mode regardless of the previous output.

Half-Press+Hold ReleaseHigh Off
Main Switch

Press High Press again Off

Press to change Output
Low 

Medium
High
cycle

充电指示

首次使用需拧开后盖拿出绝缘片，再拧紧后盖即可使用

注：因使用其它品牌/类型18650锂电池而导致手电损坏或无法使用，不在凯瑞兹保修范围内

电池安装

①拧开后盖 ②电池负极对着筒身装入 ③拧紧后盖

Please unscrew the tailcap and remove the insulation gasket on your first use.

Note: The KLARUS warranty does not cover flashlight damage caused by other brands/types of 18650 batteries.

Battery protection

①Unscrew the tailcap ②Insert battery with
positive terminal towards lamp

③Screw the tailcap tightly

导轨夹紧方式

夹紧压块

旋钮

逆时针旋转旋钮：夹紧块外移释放

夹紧压块

旋钮

顺时针旋转旋钮：夹紧块内移锁紧

GL5 features USB-C charging port, it can be charged from wall-outlet, car, or other 
charging sources.

Note: ①This product doesn't display the remaining battery power, USB-C charging 
                 port is on the battery.
                ②When indicator turns yellow, please make sure 18650 battery is used and 
                there is no damage or battery reversal.

▪ Red: Charging in progress
▪ Green: Charging complete
▪ Yellow: Charging fault

Rail Clamp Lock

Recharge

clamp block
screw

①Loosen the screw (counterclockwise) to unlock

clamp block
screw

②Tighten the screw (clockwise) to lock

售后/保修条款
1.15天保换：凯瑞兹产品自售出日起15天内，在正常使用情况下，若出现质量问题，可免费更换同型号产品；
若该产品已停止生产，则调换该型号升级品或不低于原产品性能的其他产品；
2. 5年质保：凯瑞兹产品自售出日起5年内，在正常使用情况下，若出现质量问题，享受免费维修服务；
3.终身有限保修：因不当使用引起的产品损坏或超出免费保修时间的产品，我司将提供有偿保修，费用以实
际更换材料费用为准，不另外收取人工费；
4.用户务必妥善保存好产品的《有效购买凭证》，以备保修或维修时使用。

※ 产品升级、规格参数如有更新，恕不另行通知，实物颜色、形态可能与图片略有不同，请以实物为准
※ 深圳市凯瑞兹电子科技有限公司拥有对说明书内容的最终解释权和修改权

使用注意事项
1. 请勿将手电光源直接照射人类或动物的眼睛，以免对眼睛造成伤害；
2. 充电电池出厂时只有50%以下电量，直接使用不能达到最高亮度和正常续航时间，首次使用请将电池充满；
3. 请勿随意拆解、改装本产品，否则将会导致产品损坏以及保修失效；
4. 为达到最佳防水性能，请定期检查防水O圈的完整性，可适量涂抹润滑硅脂于防水O圈上以延长使用寿命。
     如O圈损坏，请及时更换原厂O圈；
5. 手电在使用过程中，手电表面温度在60℃以下属于正常情况，请放心使用；
6. 不使用时，请将本产品置于阴凉干燥处，远离热源，请勿长时间放置在密闭车内、阳光直射等高温环境下；
7. 产品长时间存放不用时，请将电池取出，并建议每三个月充电一次；
8. 当安装或拆卸战术灯时，请卸掉弹夹并确定武器空膛。

Warranty
1. 15-Day Replace: Products showing defects under normal use within 15 days of 
the purchase date will be replaced with a similar product without charge. 
2. 5-Year Warranty: KLARUS will repair products free of charge for issues arising 
from material or workmanship within 5 years from the purchase date.
3. Limited Lifetime Warranty: KLARUS charges repair parts for misuse under full 
warranty, and malfunctions after 5-year full warranty, no extra charge for labor cost. 
4. Please keep your receipt and warranty card in case of warranty or repair needed.

*KLARUS may upgrade the model without prior notice as the lifespan of a model 
may extend a long time.

Precautions
1.Do not point the light straight at eyes .
2.Battery charged less than 50% for transportation and storage safety, please fully 
charge the battery before your first use.
3.Do not disassemble or modify the product arbitrarily, Warranty does not cover 
related damages.
4.Regularly check the integrity of the waterproof O-ring and apply a moderate 
amount of lubricating silicone grease to extend its lifespan. If the O-ring is 
damaged, please replace it with an original O-ring in a timely manner.
5.It is normal for temperature to went up around the bezel during high output use.
6.When not in use, please store the product in a cool and dry place, away from 
heat sources. Do not leave it in a sealed car or in direct sunlight for prolonged time.

7.If the product is not going to be used for a long time, please remove the battery 
and it is recommended to recharge every three months.
8.Please remove the magazine and ensure the weapon is unloaded when 
mounting the light.

地址：深圳市龙岗区坂田街道龙景科技园E栋8楼
邮编：518000     电话：+86-755-27700110
邮箱：info@klaruslight.com
售后：service@klaruslight.com
网站：www.klaruslight.cn

制造商：
深圳市凯瑞兹电子科技有限公司

微信公众号
IPX8

18650
锂电池

2×CR123A
电池

防水等级

项  目

1

光通量（流明）

续航时间（小时）

光强度（坎德拉）

射程（米）

光通量（流明）

续航时间（小时）

光强度（坎德拉）

射程（米）

防跌落（米）

高亮
1350

1
18320

270
1000
0.7

14560
241

中亮
500

2
9375
193
500
1.2

9375
193

低亮
100
13

1849
86

100
8

1849
86

爆闪
1350

2

1000
1.3

ANSI标准参数

GL5
User Manual

Thank you for choosing Klarus products! 
Please read the user manual fully before use.

(EN)English

Specifications
SKU：GL5
Dimensions：140.2mm×78.7mm×Φ34.4mm
Output：1350LM
Compatible Rail：Standard 1913 Picatinny Rail
Input Voltage：2.5-6.4V
Battery Compatibility: 1 x 18650/2 x CR123A
Battery Capacity：2600mAh
Waterproof Rating: IPX8
Weight：282±2g（w/o Battery）
Warranty：5 Years

Package List

Item

1QTY 1 1

GL5 Waterproof
O-Ring

1

User
Manual

1

18650 
Lithium Battery

USB Type-C
Charging Cable

IPX8

18650
Lithium
Battery 

2 x CR123A
Batteries

Waterproof Rating

Categories

1

Output (Lumen)

Runtime (Hr.)

Candela

Beam Range (M.)

Output (Lumen)

Runtime (Hr.)

Candela

Beam Range (M.)

Impact Resistance (M.)

High
1350

1

18320

270

1000

0.7

14560

241

Medium
500

2

9375

193

500

1.2

9375

193

Low
100

13

1849

86

100

8

1849

86

Strobe
1350

2

1000

1.3

ANSI Standard Parameters

Note: The above data has been measured in accordance with the international flashlight testing 
standards ANSI/NEMA FL1, different batteries or usage environment may affect the above data.

Manufacturer:
KLARUS LIGHTING TECHNOLOGY CO., LIMITED
Address: 8/F, E Building, Longjing Industrial Park, Bantian 
Subdistrict, Longgang District, Shenzhen City, 518000, China.
Phone: +86-755-27700110
Email: service@klaruslight.com  
Website: www.klaruslight.com

Website Facebook

Strobe-Modus bereit Hilfsschalter – Drücken und halten – Strobe – Loslassen – Aus – Drücken und 
halten für über 2 Sek. – Strobe sperren – Drücken – Aus
Hoch-Modus bereit Hauptschalter – Halb gedrückt+Halten – Hoch – Loslassen – Aus – Drücken – 
Hoch – erneut Drücken – Aus – (Hilfsschalter) Drücken, um die Ausgabe zu ändern – (Niedrig → Mittel
 → Hoch) Zyklus 
Hinweis: Wenn der Hauptschalter eingeschaltet ist, kehrt der Strobe-Modus immer zum Hoch-Modus 
zurück, unabhängig von der vorherigen Ausgabe.

(DE)Deutsch
Operations

Режим стробоскопа готов Вспомогательный переключатель – Нажмите и удерживайте – 
Стробоскоп – Отпустите – Выключено – Нажмите и удерживайте более 2 сек. – Блокировка 
стробоскопа – Нажмите – Выключено
Высокий режим готов Главный переключатель – Нажмите на половину+Удерживайте – Высокий 
– Отпустите – Выключено – Нажмите – Высокий – Снова нажмите – Выключено – 
(Вспомогательный переключатель) Нажмите, чтобы изменить выход – (Низкий → Средний → 
Высокий) цикл 
Примечание: Когда главный переключатель включен, выход из режима стробоскопа всегда 
вернется в высокий режим, независимо от предыдущего выхода.

(RU)Русский
Операции

Mode strobe prêt Interrupteur AUX – Appuyez et maintenez – Strobe – Relâchez – Arrêt – Appuyez et 
maintenez pendant plus de 2 sec. – Strobe verrouillé – Appuyez – Arrêt
Mode haut prêt Interrupteur principal – Appui partiel+Maintenir – Haut – Relâchez – Arrêt – Appuyez – 
Haut – Appuyez à nouveau – Arrêt – (Interrupteur AUX) Appuyez pour changer la sortie – (Bas → 
Moyen → Haut) cycle 
Note : Lorsque l'interrupteur principal est activé, sorties du mode strobe retournera toujours au mode 
haut, indépendamment de la sortie précédente.

(FR)Francais
Opérations

Modalità strobe pronta Interruttore AUX – Premere e tenere – Strobe – Rilasciare – Spento – Premere 
e tenere per oltre 2 sec. – Blocco strobe – Premere – Spento
Modalità alta pronta Interruttore principale – Premere a metà+Tenere – Alta – Rilasciare – Spento – 
Premere – Alta – Premere di nuovo – Spento – (Interruttore AUX) Premere per cambiare uscita – 
(Bassa → Media → Alta) ciclo 
Nota: Quando l'interruttore principale è acceso, uscita dalla modalità strobe ritorna sempre alla 
modalità alta, indipendentemente dall'uscita precedente.

(IT)Italiano
Operazioni

Modo strobe listo Interruptor AUX – Presionar y mantener – Strobe – Soltar – Apagado – Presionar y 
mantener por más de 2 seg. – Bloqueo de strobe – Presionar – Apagado
Modo alto listo Interruptor principal – Presionar a media+Mantener – Alto – Soltar – Apagado – 
Presionar – Alto – Presionar de nuevo – Apagado – (Interruptor AUX) Presionar para cambiar la salida 
– (Bajo → Medio → Alto) ciclo 
Nota: Cuando el interruptor principal está encendido, la salida del modo strobe siempre volverá al 
modo alto, independientemente de la salida anterior.

(ES)Espanol
Operaciones

ストロボモード準備完了 補助スイッチ ‒ 押し続け ‒ ストロボ ‒ 離す ‒ オフ ‒ 2秒以上押し続け ‒ ストロボ
ロック ‒ 押す ‒ オフ
高モード準備完了 メインスイッチ ‒ 半分押し+押し続け ‒ 高 ‒ 離す ‒ オフ ‒ 押す ‒ 高 ‒ 再び押す ‒ オフ
 ‒ (補助スイッチ) 出力を変えるために押す ‒ (低 → 中 → 高) サイクル 
注意: メインスイッチがオンの場合、ストロボモードからの出力は前の出力に関係なく常に高モードに戻り
ます。

(JP)日本語
操作


